relevant foreign currency is anticipated to manage their foreign exchange risk arising from future commercial
transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currency
at the reporting date are as follows:

Liabilities Assets
2007 2006 2007 2006

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 1,273,645 527,313 450,298 423,771
GBP 521,614 — 46,042 —
Euro 48,764 563 28,425 3,063

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2007

123

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange risk includes monetary financial assets and liabilities that are
denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. in a currency other than the functional currency in which they are
measured. The following table indicates the approximate effect on the profit after tax in the next accounting
period and the effect on other component of equity at one year after balance sheet date in response to reasonably
possible changes in exchange rates to which the company has significant exposure at the balance sheet date.

2007 2006
Effect on

profit
after tax

Effect
on profit
after tax

RMB’000 RMB’000
USD to RMB
Appreciates by 1% (6,010) (756)
Depreciates by 1% 6,010 756

GBP to RMB
Appreciates by 6% (20,830) N/A
Depreciates by 6% 20,830 N/A

Euro to RMB
Appreciates by 9% (1,336) (164)
Depreciates by 9% 1,336 164

Liquidity risk

In the management of liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents
deemed adequate by management to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of short-term
f luctuations in cash f lows. The Group’s treasury department is responsible for maintaining a balance between
continuity and f lexibility of funding through the use of bank facilities in order to meet the Group’s liquidity
requirements. All of the debts of the Group would mature in less than one year as at 31 December 2007.

The contractual maturities of financial liabilities are shown as below: